

No. 19-7309

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES MILTON DAILEY,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FORMER
OR CURRENT PROSECUTORS AND ATTORNEYS
GENERAL WHO HAVE SOUGHT OR DEFENDED
DEATH SENTENCES, IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
KAREN M. GOTTLIEB
Counsel of Record
FLORIDA CENTER FOR
CAPITAL REPRESENTATION
FIU COLLEGE OF LAW
11200 S.W. 8th Street,
RDB 1010
Miami, FL 33199
(305) 778-3240
kgottlie@fiu.edu

ELLIOT H. SCHERKER
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
333 S.E. 2nd Avenue
Miami, FL 33131

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO
FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
BECAUSE MR. DAILEY’S CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE ARE PREMISED ON UNRELIABLE JAILHOUSE-INFORMANT EVIDENCE AND BECAUSE HIS JURY DID NOT HEAR THE TRUTH ABOUT THE BENEFITS RECEIVED AND MOTIVES TO LIE, MR. DAILEY SHOULD BE GRANTED A NEW TRIAL TO AVOID THE UNACCEPTABLE RISK OF EXECUTING AN INNOCENT MAN	7
A. We know, as former or current prosecutors and attorneys general, the inherent risk that jailhouse informants give false testimony to gain personal benefits. Typically, these witnesses’ credibility is a jury question, but this is only true if the jury hears all evidence of the benefits received and motives to lie	7
1. Generally, the weaker the prosecution’s case, the stronger the likelihood that prosecutors will resort to using jailhouse-informant testimony.....	8
2. “Jailhouse-snitch” testimony is inherently unreliable	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Because informant testimony is inherently unreliable, prosecutors have an obligation to present an accurate and complete picture of the benefits received so that jurors can consider in context the credibility to which the testimony is entitled.....	11
B. The evidence unveiled after Mr. Dailey’s trial about the jailhouse informants and their motives to testify stands in stark contrast to that presented during trial, thus undermining any confidence in the jury’s verdict.....	13
C. A new trial is warranted because evidence has been uncovered that undermines confidence in the State’s circumstantial-evidence case	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Commonwealth of Mariana Islands v. Bouie</i> , 243 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Fulcher v. Motley</i> , 444 F.3d 791 (6th Cir. 2006)	9, 10
<i>In re Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases</i> – Report No. 2013-03, 146 So. 3d 1110 (Fla. 2014).....	12
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	17
<i>Kansas v. Ventris</i> , 556 U.S. 586 (2009)	11, 12
<i>On Lee v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 747 (1952).....	11
<i>Perry v. New Hampshire</i> , 565 U.S. 228 (2012)	11
<i>Schlup v. Delo</i> , 513 U.S. 298 (1995).....	17
<i>United States v. Bernal-Obeso</i> , 989 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1993)	12
<i>United States v. Garsson</i> , 291 F. 646 (S.D.N.Y. 1923)	16
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 701 F.3d 274 (8th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Zappulla v. New York</i> , 391 F.3d 462 (2d Cir. 2004)	9
RULES	
Sup. Ct. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. 37.6.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Russell D. Covey, “Abolishing Jailhouse Snitch Testimony,” 49 Wake Forest L. Rev. 1375 (2014).....	9, 10, 15
Steven M. Cohen, “What Is True? Perspectives of a Former Prosecutor,” 23 Cardozo L. Rev. 817 (2002).....	8, 9
Brandon L. Garrett, “Judging Innocence,” 108 Columbia L. Rev. 55 (2008).....	10
Paul C. Giannelli, “Brady and Jailhouse Snitches,” 57 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 593 (2007)	10
https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/ innocence	10, 16
Stephen S. Trott, “Words of Warning for Prose- cutors Using Criminals as Witnesses,” 47 Has- tings L. J. 1381 (1996).....	16
